

=====

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

-----

AMENDMENT NO. 21 TO  
SCHEDULE 14D-1  
TENDER OFFER STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 14(D)(1)  
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

-----

AMP INCORPORATED  
(NAME OF SUBJECT COMPANY)

PMA ACQUISITION CORPORATION  
A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF  
ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.  
(BIDDER)

COMMON STOCK, WITHOUT PAR VALUE  
(INCLUDING THE ASSOCIATED COMMON STOCK PURCHASE RIGHTS)  
(TITLE OF CLASS OF SECURITIES)

031897101  
(CUSIP NUMBER OF CLASS OF SECURITIES)

PETER M. KREINDLER, ESQ.  
ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.  
101 COLUMBIA ROAD  
MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07692  
(973) 455-5513

-----

(NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO  
RECEIVE NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS ON BEHALF OF BIDDERS)

Copies to:  
ARTHUR FLEISCHER, ESQ.  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER & JACOBSON  
ONE NEW YORK PLAZA  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 - 1980  
(212) 859-8120

=====

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS.....	11
II. ALLIEDSIGNAL IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON AMP'S SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	12
A. UNDER PENNSYLVANIA LAW, AMP SHAREHOLDERS HAVE THE UNQUALIFIED RIGHT TO DECIDE WHO SITS ON AMP'S BOARD.....	13
B. PENNSYLVANIA FIDUCIARY AND AGENCY LAW REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF AMP'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST CLAIMS.....	19
C. THE PUBLIC POLICY UNDERLYING THE PBCL REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF AMP'S CONFLICT OF INTEREST CLAIMS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

-----

CASES

Astarte, Inc. v. Pacific Ind. System, 865 F. Supp. 693 (D. Colo. 1994) .....	5 n.2
Biesenbach v. Guenther, 588 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	13 n.6
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	11
Hannex Corp. v. GMI, Inc., 140 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20 n.10
Kaiser v. Stewart, 1997 WL 476455 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 1997) .....	19 n.10
Kas v. Financial General Bankshares, Inc., 796 F.2d 508 (D.C.Cir. 1986) .....	5 n.2, 18
Landy v. Amsterdam, 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	4 n.2, 16
Valley National Bank v. Westgate-California Corp., 609 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	5 n.2, 18
Claughton v. Bear Sterns & Co., 156 A.2d 314 (Pa. 1959) .....	20

STATUTES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....	11
PBCL ss. 1504.....	7 n.3, 14
PBCL ss. 1521.....	22 n.12
PBCL ss.ss. 1571-1580.....	9
PBCL ss. 1712.....	22 n.11
PBCL ss. 1715.....	3, 11, 17, 21, 22 n.11
PBCL ss. 1717.....	22 n.11
PBCL ss. 1721.....	22, 23
PBCL ss. 1722.....	14 n.7
PBCL ss. 1725.....	3, 13, 21, 22 n.12, 23
PBCL ss. 1728.....	3, 11, 12, 15, 19, 21
PBCL ss. 1729.....	22 n.12
PBCL ss. 1731.....	22 n.12
PBCL ss. 1766.....	7 n.3
PBCL ss. 1930.....	9
PBCL ss. 2524.....	7 n.3
PBCL ss. 2538.....	3, 11, 12, 17, 21
PBCL ss.ss. 2551-2556.....	22 n.11
PBCL ss.ss. 2561-2568.....	22 n.11

MISCELLANEOUS

William H. Clark, Jr., What the Business World is Looking for in an Organizational Form: The Pennsylvania Experience, 32 Wake Forest L. Rev. 149 (1997).....	22 n.12
Shawn C. Lee, Preventing Control from the Grave: A Proposal for Judicial Treatment of Dead Hand Provisions in Poison Pills, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 2175 (1996).....	4 n.1

Model Bus. Corp. Act Ann.ss.8.61 (1997 Supp.) .....	17
Model Bus. Corp. Act Ann. (1997 Supp.), Introductory Comment to Subchapter F.....	18
